newindianexpress • com





Construction of flyover on the Madurai - Cochin NH 49 has been completed and the facility will be thrown open for traffic soon | EXPRESS

Long wait ends, flyover in front of MKU ready for inauguration

JEYALAKSHMI RAMANUJAM @ Madurai

THE construction of a flyover has been completed in front of the Madurai Kamaraj University and will soon be opened to the public, bringing relief for commuters on the Madurai-Kochi NH 49. The road witnesses vehicular movement round the clock and is an essential route for MKU students. Many villages are located opposite to the varsity, which adds to the traffic woes. Sources said over 100 accidents have occurred and at least 10 persons have died in the last ten years. MKU students and residents in the vicinity have been demanding the construction for a long time. The State government (NH 2015 which killed three people, in-Wing) began the project at a cost of ₹52.04 crore in 2019.

Job regularisation: MRB

nurses send letters to CM

Madurai: Members of Tamil Nadu

Association sent postcards to Chief

Minister MK Stalin on Thursday,

contract nurses. The letters said

(Medical Services Recruitment

Board) exams should be made

nurses recruited through the MRB

permanent in government hospitals

and primary health care centres, as

promised in the DMK manifesto.

she added. Members of the Tamil

Nadu MRB Nurses empowerment

association announced a series of

regulation for more than 13,000

nurses currently working under

demonstrations and passed

resolutions demanding job

contract basis. ENS

MRB Nurses Empowerment

seeking job regularisation of

Speaking to TNIE, a highway department official said the stretch is one of the accident prone zones. "The bridge will be 1,011 metre in length with four spans, each 25 metre in length. A vehicular underpass to Vadapalanji area and MKU has been built under the bridge. The total width of the bridge is 20.20 metre. Mofussil buses coming from Madurai can directly go on the flyover and service roads are available on both sides. We are applying final touches to the bridge such as painting works, reflection lights among other things. Following documentation work, the bridge will be opened," he said.

Recalling an accident in October cluding two students and a parent, MKU Professor K Karnamaharajan

said, "Back then, MKU students had staged road-roko for several hours demanding a flyover here and after a long battle, it was heard. Those who want to go to the Vadapalanji area and railway station can take the service road on the left and MKU students and visitors can take the service road on the right side. Those who want to go to Theni can directly ply on the flyover. The underpass will also benefit the public," he added.

A resident from the locality, J Balasubramaniam welcomed the completion of the flyover and he hopes it would put an end to road accidents. "At present, Mofussil buses stop in front of Madurai Kamarai University. A bus stop should be made available near the flyover before it is opened for use," he added.

SNIPPETS

Second edition of CII's MSME summit held in Madurai

Madurai: The Madurai Zone of Confederation of Indian Industry (CII) organised the second edition of Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises (MSME) Summit at a hotel in the district on Thursday. The programme aims at spreading awareness on the changing role of MSMEs in the Indian context. Addressing the audience, Collector Dr S Aneesh Sekhar said, "The district administration has planned to establish industrial parks in the city and the initiatives would help the region's MSME prominence in future. Madurai has an edge when it comes to human resources and educational institutions. Chairman of CII Madurai Zone APJ Jaisinh Vaerkar, Vice Chairman Dinesh Davidson and others were present at the event.

NCC officer conducts annual inspection at Head Quarters

Madurai; As part of annual administration inspection, NCC (Tamil Nadu, Pondicherry and Andhra) Deputy Director General Commodore AS Rastogi visited the group headquarters on Thursday. The Guard of Honour was presented to DDG Rastogi by NCC Cadets. He overviewed the administrative aspects and training being imparted to NCC Cadets in the headquarters. Addressing the students at Lady Doak college, he motivated the students to strive for the best and achieve excellence in all spheres of life. He also took stock of the ongoing preparation of TN State Directorate's team for the Republic Day parade in 2023 and praised the efforts taken by Col Amit Gupta, Group Commander and his team of Officers

बैंक ऑफ़ बड़ीदा Bank of Baroda

Regional Office - Madurai,

REQUIREMENT OF PREMISES FOR DIGITAL BANKING UNIT Bank of Baroda invites sealed tenders in two bids to acquire premises on lease /rental

the same of the sa	ably on Ground floor from owner / Por occupation at the following center y.	그 아이들은 1000에 가는 아이들은 이 사람이 되었다. 그 아이들은 그리고 그리고 있다면 하는데 되었다.		
S.No	Centre	Carpet Area (Approx)		
1	K.K.Nagar, Madurai	1000 Sq.ft.		

- For details and application form please visit the tenders section of Bank's website https://www.bankofbaroda.in/tenders/zonal-regional-offices.
- The Bank reserves its right to accept or reject any offer without assigning reasons
- Place : Madurai Regional Manager

Date : 04.11.2022

IIFL House, Sun Infotech Park, Road No. 16V, Plot No. B-23, MIDC Thane Industrial Area, Wagle Estate, Thane - 400604 CIN No.: U65993MH2006PLC166475

By virtue of this notice, the general public and customers of IIFL Home Finance Ltd. are hereby informed that the IIFL Home Loan branch at IIFL Gold Loan, 58, 1st Floor, 80 Feet Road, Anna Nagar, Madurai, Pin - 625020 will be closed w.e.f. 7th February 2023.

All the customers and general public are requested to take note of the above and visit iiflhomeloans.com/locate-us to find other IIFL Home Loan branches near you.

ALCOHOL SANCES	"हर काम
वेलिंगटन छावनी परिषद	ගම්මත (
रक्षा मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार	W
वेलिंगटन नीलगिरी	TATAL 1
तमिलनाडुं - 643231	Gara I
Phone : 0423-2230213,	Fax: 0423-
N A	7.4

epaper.newindianexpress om

म देश के नाम " Office of the Cantonment Board, Wellington Cantt., Ministry of Defence, Govt. of India, Wellington, The Nilgiris, Tamil Nadu - 643231

-2234431. E-Mail: ceowell-stats@nic.in दिनांक : 03-November, 2022 No. Appointments / 2022-III / Accts Applications are invited in prescribed format through E-Mail upto 02.12.2022 5.00 PM for Direct Recruitment to the following posts in Cantonment Board Wellington.

Name of the Post No. of vacancies and reservation Scale of Pay 15700 - 50000 Safaiwala (UR - 2) (Level -1) (OBC-2)

Abbreviation :- UR- Un-Reserved, OBC - Other Backward Class For detailed advertisement / Instruction / Application format please visit Wellington Cantonment Board website https://wellington.cantt.gov.in/recruitment/ (Note: Any subsequent corrigendum to this advertisement will be hosted on website of this office only i.e. https://wellington.cantt.gov.in/recruitment/)

Chief Executive Officer Cantonment Board, Wellington (MOHAMMED ALI)



Regional Office - Madurai,

Bank of Baroda invites sealed tenders in two bids to acquire premises on lease /rental pasis, preferably on Ground floor from owner / Power of Attorney holder of clear title and ready for occupation at the following center with all facilities including adequate power supply

S.No Centre Carpet Area (Approx)

THIRUPPUVANAM, SIVAGANGAI DISTRICT 1300 - 1600 Sq.ft. Last Date for submission of offers is 24.11.2022 up to 4.00 PM. For details and application form please visit the tenders section of Bank's website – https://www.bankofbaroda.in/tenders/zonal-regional-offices.

 The Bank reserves its right to accept or reject any offer without assigning reasons Place : Madurai

Date : 04.11.2022 इंडियन बैंक Indian Bank

SIVAKASI **BRANCH**

POSSESSION NOTICE

(For immovable property)

Whereas, the undersigned being the Authorised officer of the Indian Bank under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act 2002 and in exercise of Powers conferred under section 13(12) read with rule 8 and 9 of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules 2002, issued a Demand Notice dated 28.07.2022 calling upon the Borrower: Mr.V.Nagarajan, S/o. Velsamy (Mortgagor) and Co borrower 2. Mrs.M.Sivaselvi, W/o Nagarajan to repay the amount mentioned in the notice being Rs.19,01,213/-(Rupees Nineteen Lakhs One Thousand Two Hundred and Thirteen Only) together with interest from 28.07.2022 onwards within 60 days from the date of receipt of the Demand Notice.

The amount due as on 01.11.2022 is Rs.19,39,603/- (Rupees Nineteen Lakh ThirtyNineThousand Six Hundred and Three Only) is with further interest, cost, other charges and expenses thereon

The Borrower having failed to repay the amount, notice is hereby given to the Borrower and the public in general that the undersigned has taken possession of the property described herein below in exercise of powers conferred on him under Section 13(4) of the said Act read with Rule 8 and 9 of the Security Interest (Enforcement) rules

2002 on this 2nd day of November of the year 2022. The Borrower in particular and the public in general are hereby cautioned not to deal with the property and any dealings with the property will be subject to the charge of Indian Bank for an amount of Rs.19,39,603/- (Rupees Nineteen Lakhs Thirty Nine Thousand Six Hundred and Three Only) with further interest, cost, other charges and

expenses thereon. DESCRIPTION OF THE IMMOVABLE PROPERTY

Sidhurajapuram village, Sivakasi Taluk, Sivakasi Sub Registrar's limit, Virudhunagar Registration District and Virudhunagar District, Survey No.417/2 A1A1A, 1006.25 Sq.ft having the following Boundaries: North by: the northern portion of Plot No.57 sold in favour of Sumathi, South by : Land in Survey No.416, East by : North -South road having a width of 20 feet, West by : Site in Plot No.58.

Date: 02.11.2022 **Authorised Officer** Place: Sivakasi INDIAN BANK

HC closes plea against felling of palm trees

EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE @ Madurai

THE Madurai Bench of the Madras High Court on Thursday closed a Public Interest Litigation (PIL) petition filed against the felling of palm trees in Kadaladi taluk and neighbouring villages in Ramanathapuram, after it was informed that authorities are taking necessary

EXPRESS READ

Thursday for allegedly killing his father

being kicked by his son in the stomach.

Though he was rushed to the hospital,

the doctors declared him brought dead.

The Palamedu police registered a case

and arrested Saravanakumar. ENS

32-year-old youth drowns

while immersing ashes

Dindigul: A 32-year-old man from

Madurai drowned while immersing

Palani. The deceased, identified as

bath in the river after immersing the

ashes, when he lost his balance due to

the heavy currents in the river. Fire and

Rescue Service personnel recovered his

Chathirapatti registered a case. ENS

Nine arrested for creating

Madurai: Nine persons-- M Surya, S

Manikandan, B Manikandan and A

Willam Francis-- were arrested for

nuisance on Thevar Jayanthi (October

alleged rash driving and creating

30). "They also trespassed into a

Further inquiry is on. ENS

Date: 04.11.2022

Place: Madurai

women's college and assaulted the

security guard Boomi," said sources.

S Vimalraj, M Arunpandian, M

nuisance on Thevar Javanthi

Muthu, T Senthupandi, R Muthuvignesh,

body and sent it for autopsy.

ashes of a dead relative in Virupatchi

Thalaikuthu river near Oddanchatram in

Arunprakash(32) of K.Pudur, was taking

Man kills alcoholic father

Madurai: A 36-year-old man was

arrested by Palamedu police on

following a domestic dispute in Kodangipatti. According to police sources, the deceased, identified as K

Kumar Kose (64) and his son, K Saravanakumar (36), got into an argument after Kose sought money from his son for buying alcohol. It turned fatal when Kose fainted after

The litigant, S Periyasamy of R Pudunagar village in Kadaladi taluk, had submitted that there are more than 5,000 palm trees in his village that are relied upon for various purposes.

In his PIL, he alleged that anti-social elements have been felling the palm trees despite knowing its significance in the villagers' lives and had requested the court to take action against the same. However, government counsel informed the court the local officials' findings that as many as 344 palm trees were felled by a private solar power company that bought some of the lands in the village for installing solar panels. Taking into account that the felled trees were seized by the authorities and action against the suspects are underway, the court closed the case.



Finance minister Palanivel Thiaga Rajan inaugurating the new integrated monitoring center and new grievances contact number at city corporation office in Madurai on Thursday | KK SUNDAR

PTR unveils Madurai corpn's new grievance redressal app

EXPRESS NEWS SERVICE @ Madurai

FINANCE Minister Palanivel Thiaga Rajan on Thursday launched the newly-upgraded ICTS mobile application for better redressal of grievances for those residing in Madurai Corporation. The application has now been integrated with a Whatsapp number +917871661787 and the complaint portal www.mducorpicts.com Sources said the public can easily track their complaint status on the website, as they will be getting an SMS regarding the complaint in the registered number. The officials, get the details of the complaint through the application. Once the issue has been resolved, officials close the complaint in the ICTS app, and people can give their feedback using star ratings to the officials. City Corporation Commissioner Simranjeet Singh Kahlon, who was alongside the finance minister, said the new system ensures transparency as public can contact officials directly. Ward councillors have been asked to keep a public grievances report once a week. Mayor Indrani Ponvasanth was also present on the occasion.



File complaint on WhatsApp

The application has now been integrated with a Whatsapp number +917871661787 and the complaint portal www.mducorpicts. com. The public can easily track the complaint status using their registered phone number.

Authorized Officer

For L&T FINANCE LIMITED

L&T Finance Limited Registered Office: 15th Floor, PS Srijan Tech Park Plot No. 52, Block DN, Sector V, Salt Lake City Kolkata 700 091, District 24-Parganas North. **CIN No.:** U65910WB1993FLC060810 Branch office: No.180/9, Second Floor, Sriram Centre, Theni Road, Madurai, Tamil Nadu 625 016

L&T Financial Services

PUBLIC AUCTION FOR SALE OF MORTGAGED PROPERTY

The Authorised Officer of L&T Finance Limited under the Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 [54 OF 2002] and in exercise of powers conferred under the said Act is E-auctioning the following property on "AS IS WHERE IS BASIS" and "AS IS WHAT IS CONDITION" by way of "PUBLIC E-AUCTION" for recovery of its dues and further interest, charges and costs etc.

Name of Borrower and Co-Borrower	Secured Property Address	Loan Account Number(s)	Physical Possession taken	Earnest Money Deposit 10% or more of RP (In ₹)	Total Outstanding dues as on 01.11.2022	Reserve Price (In ₹)	Date of Inspection	Date and Time of Auction
1. Dinesh S 2. Vijayasanthi P	All The Piece And Parcel Of Property Address - Plot No.25(P) & 26(P), Thirumangalam To Virudu Nagar Road, Door No.2/46 Pandian Nagar, Muthalamman Koil Street, Ward No. 2, Thirumangalm, Madurai, Tamil Nadu Madurai India 625706, Madurai District, Madurai South Registration Dt, Thirumangalam Sub Registration District, Vadakarai Village, S.No.254/1 Measuring 1acre And 36 Cents And S.No.254/2A Measuring 1 Acre 38 Cents Thus Totally Measuring 2Acres And 74 Cents In Middle Portion Of Plot No. 25 And 26 And Building Is Abounded On: North: Plot Nos. 21 And 22 South: 10 Ft Wide East – West Common Pathway East: House Of Chellaiya Asari West: House Of Erulayee Within These Boundaries Land Measuring East West On The Northern 12Ft And On The Southern 12Ft And Totally Measuring 660 Sqft Land And Building Constructed Therein With All It Is Amenities With 5Feet Needs To Be Left For Road On The Southern Side Of The Plot.	00257 and MDUHL170 00267		Rs. 41,227.1	Rs. 53,65,407.1	Rs. 4,12,271/-	01/12/2022	08/12/2023

Terms And Conditions Of Public Auction

- 1. The E-auction Sale is being conducted online by the Authorised Officer through the website https://sarfaesi.E-auctiontiger.net under the provisions of SARFAESI Act with the aid and through public e-E-auction mode.
- 2. The public E-auction will be conducted on the date and time mentioned herein above, when the secured asset/s mentioned above will be sold on "AS IS WHERE IS" BASIS & "AS IS WHAT IT IS" CONDITION.
- 3. For participating in the public E-auction, intending purchasers/bidders will have to submit the details of payment of refundable Earnest Money Deposit of 10 % of the reserve price of the secured assets along with copies of the PANCARD, Board Resolutions in case of company and Address Proof on or
- 4. The EMD of all other bidders who did not succeed in the public E-auction will be refunded by LTF within 7 days of the closure of the public E-auction. The EMD will not carry any interest.
- 5. The successful purchaser/bidder shall deposit the 25 % (inclusive of EMD) of his/its offer by way of by way of D.D./P. O favoring "L&T Finance Limited" payable at Mumbai on or before 18:00 hours on **08/12/2022** i.e., day of E-auction or on the next working day i.e., **09/12/2022**, which deposit will have to confirmed by L&T Finance Limited, failing which the sale will be deemed have been failed and the EMD of the said successful bidder shall be forfeited. The balance amount i.e.,75% of purchase price payable shall be paid by the purchaser to L&T Finance Limited on or before the fifteenth day of confirmation of sale of immovable property or such extended period as per provisions of law.
- 6. For inspection of property or more information, the prospective bidders may contact the authorised officer i.e., Name Mr. Prabhu Chandramohan -96003 88625, Address: No.180/9, Second Floor, Sriram Centre, Theni Road, Madurai, TamilNadu - 625016 and Ankit Vig, contact No. 8668943242, L&T Finance Ltd, - Office: 6th Floor, Brindavan Building, Plot No 177, Kalina, CST Road, Near Mercedes Showroom, SantaCruz (East), Mumbai - 400 098" At any stage of the E-auction, the Authorised Officer may accept/reject/modify/cancel the bid/offer or post-pone the E-
- auction without assigning any reason thereof and without any prior notice. 7. The successful purchaser/bidder shall bear any statutory dues, taxes, fees payable, stamp duty, registration fees, etc. that is required to be paid in order to get the property conveyed/delivered in his/her/its favour as per the applicable law.
- 8. The Borrower/Guarantors, who are liable for the said outstanding dues, shall treat this Sale Notice as a notice under Rule 8 (6) of the Security Interest (Enforcement) Rules, about the holding of above-mentioned public E-auction sale.
- 9. The Borrower (s) /Co-Borrower(s)/Guarantor(s)/Mortgagor(s) are hereby called up on to pay the entire loan outstanding dues as mentioned above before the said E-auction date failing which the L & T Finance Ltd shall sale the property as per the provisions laid down in the SARFAESI ACT, 2002.
- 10. The Borrower (s) /Co-Borrower(s)/Guarantor(s)/Mortgagor(s) /public at large are hereby restrained from transferring by way of sale, lease or otherwise

with the secured assets referred to in the notice without prior written consent of L&T Finance Limited.



